for the notional volumes of the derivative contracts. As at 31 December 2023 nine (2022: three) foreign exchange contracts were in place totalling
USD 6.691 million (2022: USD 2.414 million) and EURO 9.989 million (2022: EURO 6.718 million) to hedge foreign currency exposures measured at fair
value through profit and loss.

f)   Market risk

Exposure to other price risk arises due to the inherent risk of unfavourable movements in the market value of the consolidated entity's
investments. The investments mainly comprise investments in public and private markets. The investment fund has a longer-term objective,
reflective of its endowment style investment strategy. It is acknowledged there may be short-term fluctuations in asset values from time to time
with such a strategy.

Investment risk exposure is monitored by the Investment Advisory Panel within approved risk parameters that are reviewed on at least an annual
basis with advice from external advisors. Investments are diversified across investment managers and public and private markets.

g)   Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk and other price risk:

INTEREST RATE RISK MARKET RISK

-0.5% 1.0% -10% +10%

Consolidated Carrying
amount

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

31 December 2023

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  75,982 (380) (380)  760  760 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets  450,242 (803) (803)  1,605  1,605 (28,971) (28,971)  28,971  28,971

Total financial assets  526,224 (1,183) (1,183)  2,365  2,365 (28,971) (28,971)  28,971  28,971

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  356,108 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities  356,108  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

INTEREST RATE RISK MARKET RISK

-0.5% 1.0% -10% +10%

Consolidated Carrying
amount

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

Impact
on result

$’000

Impact
on equity

$’000

31 December 2022

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  129,658 (648) (648)  1,297  1,297 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other financial assets  546,863 (1,393) (1,393)  2,787  2,787 (26,821) (26,821)  26,821  26,821

Total financial assets  676,521 (2,041) (2,041)  4,084  4,084 (26,821) (26,821)  26,821  26,821

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  360,002 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities  360,002  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Method and underlying assumptions of the sensitivity analysis:

1. The variation in interest rate risk takes into account interest rate movements and is provided for indicative purposes.

2. A variation range of +/- 10 percent is estimated for other price risk based on investment returns and is provided for indicative purposes.

3. The University's net foreign exchange risk is considered to be minimal.

4. $350 million of long term loans at fixed interest rates  (2022: $350 million of long term loans at fixed interest rates).